MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agenc.y ﬁﬁ.ﬁiéﬂr Report Name
. S 10/18/2016 3:49:54PM
. Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 10/18/2016 3:00PM

Last Update : 10/18/2016 3:49pM

; Incident # : 15-30056
j CFS # : 584856
i Court Date :  10/15/2016

Arrested Location : 222 MAIN ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
Middletown, C1° 06457

Name : FLIPPEN, MICHAEL K Sex: M Race : B

Bldg: 107 Apt: Floor: 1
MIDDLETOWN, €T 06457

! Statute Code :
: Violation Code : 53a-173 -~ FL.R TO APPEAR 2ND- - 7 7
i

Violatlon Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Violation Count ;1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 10/18/2015

Name : FOSTER, ALEX Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Action Date : 10/18/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

e ik e gt G
©On10 ster, was tasked to process a party who was
turning himself in on a failure to appear warrant. The party was identified by his Connecticut 1D card as
Michael Flippen. Flippen was taken into custody without incident. Flippen was transported to Middletown
Police HQ and was processed on the warrant. Per the warrant Flippen was charged with one count of
violation of C.G.S. 53a-173 Failure to Appear 2nd. Flippen was held on the court set bond of $400 and will
appear at Middlesex Superior Court on October 19, 2016 at 0200 hours.

i

Day o@lbgéf'l"f(:

(Notary Public)
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MIDDLETQWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
KﬁEﬁ&“ﬁEr“n'e Report Name
o . 10/18/2016 3:50:53PM
R ’ ":_‘_:‘_j‘_ . Printed Date Printed Time
i =T
Created Date : 10/18/2016 3:03PM
@AIGNMENT REPORT Lact Updata : 10/18/2016 3:507m

Incident # : 16-01967
CFS # : 594830
Court Date @ 10/19/2016

Arrested Lacation : 222 MAIN ST

Bldg: Api: Floor:
Middtetown, CT 06457

| Location: 127 GRAND ST

Bidg: 107 Apt: Fleor: 1
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

BRI T Oy
; Statute Code : 53a-173
1 -~ \iolation Gode + -53a-173 - FLR TO APPEAR2ND. - .- .
Violatlon Code Type : STATE STATUTE
Violation Count : 1

taw Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 10/18/2016

i Name : FOSTER, ALEX Duty Assignment ;

Role : Arresting Action Bate : 10/18/2016 Agency : MIDDLETCWN POLICE

On 10/18/2016, at approximately 1500 hours |, Officer Foster, was tasked to process a party who was
turning himself in on a failure to appear warrant. The party was identified by his Connecticut ID card as
Michael Flippen. Flippen was taken into custody without incident. Flippen was transported to Middletown
Police HQ and was processed on the warrant. Per the warrant Flippen was charged with one count of

violation of C.G.S. 53a-173 Failure to Appear 2nd. Flippen was held on the court set bond of $400 and wil
appear at Middlesex Superior Court on October 19, 2016 at 0900 hours.

Thew ag’cancelled from the system.

' T
Sworn to and subserib {8~ Dayof ﬁlb&tv leo @

(Notary Public)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
10/9/2016 11:03:31PM
Printed Date Printed Time
T Created Date : 10/9/2016 4:22PM

Last Update ;: 10/9/2016 11:03PM

& ARRAIGNMENT REPOR’I; )

Incident # : 16-24870
CFS # : 637537
Court Date : 10/21/2016

Arrested Location : RR 9NB & WASHINGTON ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

o "mmm?;?&%_'s’\r

2 ﬁ ww:wr
n\.v&’.?&ﬂ‘fu '.E.-.d: .s!M!jJ & :

Wame ; BIERNACKT, THOMAS j Sex: M

prha

Race: W Age: 50

TOFRENDERADDRESS.

Location : 12 HOURIGAN DR

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MERIDEN, CT 06451

Statute Code @ 14-218a%
Violatlon Code-:  14-218a* - TRAVELING TQO-FAST FOR CONDITIONS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 10/9/2016

Violation Count : 1

Statute Code 1 14-227a
Violation Code : 14-227a - OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS/ALCOHOL
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enfarcement Disposition : SUMMONED
violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 10/9/2016

Mame ; SMITH, AUSTIN

! Duty Assignment : Patrol
i Role : Arresting Actlon Date : 10/7/2016 Agancy : MIDDLETOWN POLICE
i

On'1010712016- at apprommately 19:01 hours I Oﬁ' icer Austin Smlth was dlspatched toa motor vehicle
accident at the intersection of Washington Street and Melilli Plaza. One of the involved parties had called
911 to report the crash, but also stated that one of the drivers may be intoxicated.

After securing the scene and verifying that there were no injuries as a result of the crash, | identified the
operator of the Chevrolet Silverado as Thomas Biethacki

While speaking to Biernacki about the cause of the crash, | was able to detect the strong odor of an
alcoholic beverage emanating from his breath. He stated that he was coming from Rhode Island where he
was towing his boat back from. | asked Biernacki how many alcoholic beverages he had consumed tonight,
he answered, "none." Biernacki was wearing dark sunglasses while speaking to me, it was now dark
outside and | found this to be unusual. | asked if his sunglasses had corrective lenses, or if he needed them
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to see. He answered no. | then asked him to remove them. Biernacki's eyes were glossy and bloodshot.

I asked Biernacki to hand me his license, vehicle registration and proof of insurance. [ then observed him
thumb through all the cards in his wallet several times. It appeared that he was having difficulty finding his
license, but eventually located it. | then reminded him that | also needed his registration and proof of
insurance. | then observed Biernacki lean across his vehicle to the passenger side and attempt to open his
glove compartment. [ watched him slide his hand across the dashboard muitiple times as he struggle to

locate the latch and open it. Once open | could see his vehicle documents and other belonging inside,
indicating that he uses the compartment reguiarly.

| asked Biernacki to exit the vehicle. | explained that | suspected that he may be under the influence of
alcohol and asked him to take the standardized field sobriety tests. Biernacki stated that he was not willing
to perform the tests. | then asked him again in the presence of Officer Haddad and Sergeant Mazzota. He
again stated that he was unwilling to perform any field sobriety tests.

Biernacki was charged with violating CGS 14-227a Operating a motor vehicle under the influence and
14-218a" Travelmg too fast for conditions.

Biernacki was released on a $500.00 non-surety bond and has a scheduled court appearance at GA09
Middletown on 10/21/2016 at 09:00 hours.

End.
Offi cer's Slgnature
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Repott Name
10/11/2016 4:58:30AM
‘ Printed Date Printed Time
< ' ) Created Date : 10/11/2016 3:26AM
ABRAIGNMENT REPOR:I:W«.‘,—"’ Last Update : 10/11/2016 4:53AM

Incident # : 16-25166
CFS #: 638030
Court Date :

Arrested Location ¢ Washington ST & Camp ST

Bldg: Apt: Floar:
" MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : PIKE, JAMIE G

Sex: M

Race : W Age: 38

Bldg:
WORCESTER,

Location : 106 FOREST ST

Apt: Floor:
MA 01609

Statute Code :
Violation Code :
Vialation Code Type :

Violation Count :

14-227a

14-227a - OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS/ALCOHOL

STATE STATUTE
b3

Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED
Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 10/11/2016

Statute Code :
Violation Code :
Violation Code Type :

Violation Count :

14-299

14-299 - FLR TO OBEY CONTROL SIGNAL
STATE STATUTE

1

Law Enforcement Disposition : "RELEASED
Arrest Type : On-View Arrast
Charge Date : 10/11/2016

Rofe :  Arresting

Name : PETRULIS, DANIEL

‘Action Date : 10/11/2016

Duky Assignment : Patrol
Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

by the green arrow.

On 10/11/18, at 0150 hours [ was on patrol and was driving south on Camp Street. | came to a red fraffic
light at the intersection with Washington St so | stopped my marked patrol suv. | observed a Black GMC
Sierra pulled up past the stop bar on Washington St. It was in the left turn only lane facing westbound as if it
were going to turn into the CT Beverage Mart/Goodwill parking lot. All of these businesses were closed at
the time. The truck was a whole vehicle length past the stop bar when it was waiting.

My traffic light turned green and | fook a left heading east on Washington St. As | drove past the truck it
appeared that the operator was slumped over. | pulled into the Auto Zone parking lot (926 Washington St.)
and turned my marked patrol suv so | was facing the Black GMC Sierra. | observed the green left turn arrow
turn on for a cycle then go red then go back to green then back to red. The truck still remained parked in the
intersection impeding the flow of the cars that were out there and the truck didn't turn left when instructed to
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| drove up behind the vehicle and had dispatch check the MA license plate 13AX31, which came back to a
black GMC Sierra owned by Jamie Pike: The light cycled through a green turn arrow again and the truck
didn't turn. | activated my overhead lights and stepped out of the vehicle. | approached the driver's side
and could see the vehicle still running and in drive. The operator, later identified as Jamie Pike, had his feet
off the gas and brake and was sleeping. His chin was touching his chest and he was leaning against the
window. | knocked on his window for about two minutes before he woke up. Jamie Pike looked startled
and was moving his head back and forth trying to look around and figure out what was going on. |
immediately noticed that his eyes were extremely blood shot and glassy. | told him to roll his window down
and he only rolled it down to about his thn level. | could smeli the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating
from his breath.

| asked him what he was doing and he locked confused and stutiered and mumbled something. | again
asked him what he was doing and he said nothing. 1 told him that he was asleep behind the wheel and he
| didn't say anything. | asked him where he was coming from and he said New York. [ told him to roll his
window down all the way and he scoffed at me and refused to do it. Jamie Pike failed a pre exit sobriety
test.

I told him to exit the vehicle and that we were going to be conducting Standardized Field Sobriety Tests
(SFST's) on him. Ofc. Ward conducted the SFST's as | witnessed Jamie Pike fail them all.

Jamie Pike was handcufied and placed under arrest and transported to HQ for processing. Ofc. Ward

read Jamie Pike his notice of rig]hts at 0225 hours and he signed them stating he understands them. Ofc.
Ward then read the Implied consent advisory at 0228 hours and told Jamie Pike that he would be choosing
to do the breath test. Jamie Pike stated that he wanted counsel. We told him that there was a phone in
front of him and he said "No there isn't that's a wall in front of me." | told him to look down in front of him and
‘there was a black landline telephone for him to use. He ignored us and gave us a hard time while looking
away from us.

We told him that he can call an attorney if he chooses to and he said he will when his attorney wakes up.
We told him that we can't wait that long because we have a certain time to perform these tests. He stated
that he doesn't like these games. We told him that it wasn't a game and that he has the option to call an
attorney if he chooses, but if he doesn't than we will have to take this as a refusal. Jamie Pike stated that
he wasn't going to call an attorney at this time. Ofc. Ward entered the refusal into the Drager.

| issued him a MSC #MC330314 and charged him with DUI 14-227a, and Failure to follow a control signal
14-299, He was given a court date of 10/25/16 and a $500 non-surety bond.

ffic Si% ‘ Sworn to and subscribEd BEdte me. This
xjj= o 7/ ’fj'-‘ = -E\ G‘ﬁ
7 v . U‘ﬁma/ry Public)
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MIDD{,;;TOWN\POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
O 20/12/2016 5:58:35PM
/"' ”MW‘H‘"‘M Printed Date Printed Time
)/ Created Date : 10/12/2016 4:29pM
ARRAIGN M ENT REPORT . -~ | l Last Update : 10/12/2016 5:57pM

Incident # : 16-25242
CFS # . 638175
Court Date :

Arrested Location : HIGHLAND AVE & BEACON ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name ; ZIEMBA, STEVEN ] Sex: M Race: W Age: 48

Location : 793 LONG HILL RD

Bldg: APTD Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 14-236

Violation Code : 14-236 = FLR TO DRIVE IN PROPER LANE - MULTIPLE-LANE HIGHWAY

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violatlon Count: 1 Arrest Type ; Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 10/12/2016
Statute Code : 213-108

Violation Code : 21a-108 - OBTAINING DRUGS ILLEGALLY
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count ; 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 10/12/2016

Statute Code : 21A-267(A)

Violation Code : 21A-267{A} - USE OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

Violation Code Type ;: STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Clted

Charge Date : 10/12/2016

Name : LATHROP, JUSTIN Puty Assignment; :

Role : Arresting Action Date : 10/11/2016 Agency 1 MIDDLETOWN POLICE

On Tuesday 10-12-2016 at approximately 2000 hours Detective Peck and I (Detective Lathrop) were conducting surveillance
in the area of Liberty Street and High Street in an unmarked police vehicle. This is a high crime area with numerous
documented incidents of narcotics related arrests. The narcofics unit has recently received information that drug sales have
been occurring in this area from arrested persons, concerned citizens and confidential informants.

We observed a gray Volkswagen Jetta, bearing Connecticut registration marker 9AGXV6 pull out from a side of the street
parking space and continue S/B on High Street at a high rate of speed. The Jetta then went through a yellow light at the
intersection of High Street and Washington Street and proceeded $/B on High Street. We followed the Jetta as it continued
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S/B on High Street and continued to observe the vehicle. The Jetia traveled over the double yellow lines several times as it ]
contipued S{B on High Street towards Highland Avenue. I enacted our emergency lights and siren and initiated a motor
vehicle stop on the Jetta for the failure to maintain proper lane violation and the traffic control signal violation.

The vehicle came to a stop at the intersection of Highland Avenue and Beacon Street. I approached the vehicle on the driver
side and Detective Peck approached on the passenger side. As I approached I observed the operator as he rolled down the
front driver side window, The operator, later identified as Steven J. Ziemba from his CT operator’s license seemed to be very
nervous as I got to the window. I asked Ziemba for his operator’s license, registration, and proof of insurance. While doing so
T observed Ziemba's hands which were noticeably shaking. I asked Ziemba why his hands were shaking and where he was
coming from. He paused for several seconds and looked directly at me and appeared to be confused. Ziemba then stated
“From Middletown”. I asked him where in Middletown he was coming from and he again paused and stated *“Main Street™.
At this time I knew Ziemba was being untruthful with his answers. As I was looking into the passenger compartment of the

vehicle I could see several small plastic baggies on the passenger side floor that T was able to identify as tear baggies from
my training and experience as a narcotics detsctive.

I asked Ziemba if there was anything illegal in the vehicle or on his person and Ziemba stated there was not. Iasked Ziemba
to step out of the vehicle which he did without incident. A pat down of Ziemba revealed 4 yellow pills which Ziemba said
were Gabapentin, I asked Ziemba if he had a prescription for Gabapentin and he stated he did not. Ziemba then admitted to
getting the Gabapentin from a friend. Iplaced Ziemba in handcuffs which were double locked and checked for tightness, 1
advised Ziemba he was being detained until a further search of his person and vehicle was completed,

A search of the vehicle revealed 4 total tear bags. Tear bags are clear plastic baggies with the ends tied in knots and plastic
baggies with the ends cut off normally used to transport and deliver cocaine and crack cocaine. When asked about the tear
bags Ziemba stated he has a drug problem and uses crack cocaine. No other contraband was found in the vehicle or on the

person of Ziemba. I then told Ziemba he was under arrest for illegally obtaining prescription meds and for possession drug of
paraphernalia,

The 4 Gabapentin pills were identified by Detective Peck on scene using the Drugs.com Pill Identifier as Gabapentin 300mg.
Gabapentin is not a controlled substance but is available by prescription only,

The 4 Gabapentin pills and the tear bags were secured as evidence and transported to MPD headquarters and logged into the
MPD evidence department.

I issued Ziemba Misdemeanor Summons # MC378293 in violation of CGS 21a-108 Illegally Obtaining Prescription Drugs,
21a-267a Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, and 14-226 Failure to Maintain Lane. Ziemba was issued a copy of his
summeons and issued a court date of 10-26-2016 at GA-09 located at 1 Court Street Middletown CT 06457.

Ziemba has no prior criminal history.

Offic igna v Sworn to and subscribed & _Zb)_ Day of M‘
7 VAL P M1t
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
~ 10/18/2016 4:25:14PM
Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 10/18/2016 2:16PM

Last Update : 10/18/2016 4:24PM

ot

ERai

{ Incident # : 16-25784
CFS # : 639215
Court Date : t0/19/16

Arrested Location :

98 WASHINGTON ST
Bldg: Apt:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Floor:

Name : NICOLLETTA, KATHERINE E

189 WOODBURY CIR
Bldg: Apt:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Location ¢

Floor:
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i Statute Code :
Viglation Code :
Violation Code Typea

14-18(a) '

14-18(a) - FAIL TO DISPLAY PLATES/INSERTS
STATE STATUTE

Violation Code :
i Viokation Code Type :

21a-257 - NARC KEPT ONLY IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER
STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcernent Disposition ;

Law Enforcement Disposition ; BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 10/18/2016
Statute Code :  14-96c
Violation Code : 14-96c - FLR TO HAVE TAIL LAMPS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcernent Dispesition : BOOKED INTQ JAIL
' Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type 1 On-View Arrest
:; Charge Date : 10/18/2016
Statute Code : 213-257

BOOKED INTQ JAIL

Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 10/18/2016
; Statute Code 1 21A-267(A)
? iolatlon Code 1 21A-267{A) - USE OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
i violation Code Type | STATE STATUTE Law Enforcernent Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 10/18/2016
} Statute Code : 21a3-278(a)+
; Violation Code 1 21a-278(a)+ - POSSESS W/INTENT TO SELL/DSPNS
Violation Coda Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Atrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 10/18/2016

Statute Code :
Violation Code
Violatlon Code Type

Violation Count :

21a- 279(3)

21a- 279(a) 'POSS CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE/NARCOTICS

STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcermnent Disposition :
Arrest Type :
Charge Date :

BOOKED INTO JAIL
On-View Arrast
10/18/2016

Duty Assignment ¢

Agency :

On71OI1 8M1 6— at approxrmate!y 13 01 hours, the accused was observed operatmg a light green colored
Subaru Legacy bearing CT. reg. 2AUUX4 south on Main Street. The accused vehicle did not have properly

functioning brake lamps and there was no front plate on the vehicle. A traffic stop of the vehicle was
initiated on Main Sfreet.

The accused produced an insurance card which was expired as of 10/14/16. At that time, | spoke with the
accused outside of the vehicle. During the course of the investigation, the accused appeared nervous and

kept looking back at the car. When asked if there was anything in the vehicle that | should be concemed
about she told me there was not.

During the course of the search of the vehicle, | located the following: two white and orange colored capped
needies, a rubber banded package containing 11 small waxy bags with a light brownish colored powder
like substance which appeared to be Heroin, a container containing Narcan nasal spray 4mg, a "One hitter"
small smoking pipe and in a key chain containing a white pill and yellow pill that was later determined to be
Gabapentin. The brownish substance was fater tested with a Nark Kit and weighed a total of 2.53 grams.
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At that time, the accused was placed under arrest and later transported to Middletown Police Department
for processing. The accused was held on a $15,000.00 bond and was charged with Nicolletta was
charged with the following: 21a-279(a) - Possession of Narcotics, 21a-278(A)- Possession with intent to
sell narcotics, 21a-267(a)- Possession of drug paraphernalia, 21a-257- Possession of prescription

medication not in original container, 14-96¢- Improper tail light and 14-18(a)- No front plate. A court date of
10/19/16 at 09:00 hours at Middlesex Superior Court was issued.

EN

~ (Notary Public)

D.
ﬂg@% 7 _5/ Sworn to and sub

3ay of® C[‘b Eer fd ~F L=
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agancy Name

Report Name

e . 10/19/2016 12:07:12AM
N Printed Date Printed Time

_ARRAIGNMENT REPORT

) Created Date : 10/18/2016 10:43PM

Last Update : 10/19/2016 12:06AM

s ey
ST

S R

| Incident #: 16-25850

; CFS # : 639325 Bldg: Apt: Floor:

Arrested Location : 568 MAIN 5T

Court Date : 10/18/2016 MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : WHITE, CHRISTOPHER DARYL Sex: M Race : B Age: 21

Location : 58 LIBERTY ST

Bldg: Apt: 1B Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

o
i i
Lrmiar : s ﬁgaﬁ !

Statute Code : 53a-12

Viclation Code : 533-123 - LARCENY-2ND - ALL OTHER LARCENY
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
' Charge Date : 10/18/2016

Statute Code :

Violation Code ¢ 53a-136 - ROBBERY 3RD

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enfarcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAJL

Violation Count; 1 Arrest Typa : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 10/18/2016

Statute Code : 53a-181

: Violation Cede @ 53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE NON-ASLTIVE AND NON-THREATENING
: Vislation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition ; BOOKED INTO JAIL
; Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
; Charge Date : 10/18/2016

Duty Assignment ; Patrol

1
| Name : DIMASSA, STEVEN
! Role : Arresting Action Date : 10/18/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

e
T

On 10/18/2016 at approximately 2151 hours, Officer Remotti and |, Officer D
area of Main Street and Ferry Street to investigate a robbery complaint. It was reported by the victim, who
was later idenfified as that a tall black male who was wearing a red shirt and khaki pants grabbed

him from behind and took $10.00 from him. Several other officer responded to the scene to assist with my
investigation, including Lieutenant Maturo and Sergeant Mazzotta.

When we arrived, Qfficer Remotti and | located the victim > and his wife
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Officer Remotti then interviewed later provided Officer Remotti with a sworn written
statement reiterating what he initially stated at the scene. ' stated that on 10/18/16 at approximately
9:50PM, he was walking north on Main St., on the east side of the road crossing Ferry St. stated that
as he was walking in front of Fengs Place on Main St., a black male who was approximately 6 feet tall, who
was wearing khaki pants, and a red sweatshirt, grabbed him from behind holding his left arm with his left
hand, and reached into his right pant pocket, removing a $10.00 bill. stated that this black male then
ran into 568 Main St. stated that he then attempted to run after the black male but he slammed the
entrance door of 568 Main St. shut. stated that he then kicked the entrance door to 568 Main St. open
which led to a stairwell to the second floor of the building. stated that he was unable to locate the black
male who ran inside of the building. stated that when the police arrived they located the black male
that robbed him inside of the building and the police walked him out of the building. » stated that when
the police later escorted the black male out of the building, he stated that he was 100% certain that the
black male committed the rebbery against him.

| then interviewed _ who was initially yelling stating that kicked in the entrance door to
the apartment building that she lived in, which was 568 Main St. She was yelling that when kicked in
the door, the noise startled her, so she exited her apartment to see why the door was kicked in. She stated
that was yelling stating that the tall black male that just robbed him went into the apartment building.

then told me that she saw the tall black male, who was wearing a red shirt, enter 568 Main St., and
then go into the rear apartment on the second floor. '

After getting this information from she then led us to the apartment that she saw the tall black male
enter. Sergeant Mazzotta, Officers Remotti, Wasilewski, St. Peter, and myself went into the apartment
building to the rear apartment, where we encountered a tall black male, who was wearing a blue shirt, who
was later identified as ) | then detained in handcuffs, for investigative purposes.
‘As | did this, the resident of the rear apartment came out of his apartmenttocalm ~  down who was
screaming as loud as he could that he had hip surgery and that when we sat him down, we aggravated his
hip. As the door was opened Officer Wasilewski and Officer St. Peter were able to see inside of the rear
apartment, and they immediately saw a tall black male wearing a red shirt, who they knew from past police
encounters as Christopher White ( ~ Refer to Officer Wasilewski and Officer St. Peter's
supplemental reports for the details to this part of the investigation.

As Officer St. Peter was escorting White to a cruiser for transport'- who was outside of the apartment
building on Main St., immediately identified White as the black male that robbed him as he walked by him.

White was later transported to police headquarters by Officer Jefferies, who later booked and processed
him for violation of C.G.S 53a-136-Robbery in the Third Degree, 53a-123-Larceny in the Second Degree,
and 53a-181-Breach of Peace in the Second Degree. He was processed under UAR 8873625 and he
was issued a court date of 10/19/16 at 0900 hours at GA 9, Middletown. White was held on a $50,000
Surtey bond. There is no further information. This case is closed by the arrest of Christopher White.

Officer's Signature ~ Sworn to and subs ibed bg
@-)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Artraignment Report

Agzﬁ'cy"ﬂé?ﬁ“é""”' ) T — - Report Name
_ - 10/18/2016 11.:13:59pM
Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 10/18/2016 10:43pM

Last Update : 10/18/2016 11:13PM
‘«-‘__‘_ = .

Incident # : 16-25851
CFS # : 639327
Court Date ; 11/2/16

Arrested Location : MAIN ST & GREEN ST
Bidg: Apt: Floor:

Name : RENFROE, JAMES MATTHEW

Lacation :* 99 UNION ST
Bidg:

SOPERTON, GA 30457

Apt: Floor:

Statute Code :

Statute Code : 53a-181
Violation Code : - 53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MINOR IN]

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Violation Count : 1

Viclation Code : FIGHT
Violation Code Type : INCIDENT CLASSIFICATIONS

: Violation Count : 1

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOQOKED INTO JAIL
Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 10/18/2016

Law Enforcement Disposition :
Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 1/1/1753

L T EE R e e
iR

; Name : FOSTER, ALEX
| Role : Arresting
1.

Duty Assignment :
Action Date : 10/18/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

)

1

Officer's with their call.
While watching

hands. | ocbserved

On 10/18/2016, at approximately 2214 hours 1, Officer Foster, was assigned to
Street. While assisting Officer's on scene, | warned a male party, who | recognized as
quiet down due to the fact he was screaming from down the street and was not involved in the incident.

was stumbling around and appeared to be intoxicated based on his behavior. was in the
presence of a few other males and appeared to be putting on a show for them. After warning
times to please gquiet down, yelled, "fuck ya'll". | ignored the comment, and proceeded to assist

James Renfore. Renfore engaged in the altercation and pushed 1y away from him by using both of his

engaged and attempted to take the cane away from | radioed to dispatch what | had just witnessed

el
B

a call for service on Main
jon, to

three

_ | observed him get into an altercation with another male who was later identified as

pick up his walking cane and strike Renfore in the left arm. Renfore again
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and rushed over too them to intervene. Both parties were detained in handcuffs until the situation was
deemed safe. Both ind Renfore reeked of alcohol and were fumbling their words. nas the
worst of the two and became even more belligerent by screaming and kicking his feet. Both parties denied
having a part in the altercation.

Both parties were transferred to Middletown Police Hq to be processed and booked. Both rand
Renfore were charged with violation of C.G.5. 53a-181 Breach of Peace 2nd and were heid on a 1,000
dollar surety bond. Both parties will appear in Middlesex Superior on October 19, 2016 at 0900 hours.

Nothing Furthe

Sworn to and subs jbed
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agency Name ) Trm—— Report Name
et et et e et . 10/18/2016 11:12:38PM
T o ) et Printed Date Printed Time
e R .,_\:
Created Date : 10/18/2016 11:08PM
RRAIGNMENT REPORT Last Update : 10/18/2016 11:12PM )
~— /

ko

Incident # : 16-25851
CFS # : 639327
Court Date ; 10/19/2016

Arrested Location ;: MAIN ST & GREEN 5T
' Bldg: Apt: Floor:

MName : WATSON, ROBERT CARTER Sex: ™M

Location : 173 JUUA TER

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, T

i Statute Code : 33a-181

Violation Code : 53a-181 - BREACH OF PEACE FIGHT/CAUSE/CAPABLE OF CAUSING MIMOR IN]
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enfarcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Arrest Type ;: Taken Inte Custody
Charge Date : 10/18/2016

violation Count: 1

Name : FOSTER, ALEX Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Action Date : 10/18/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

ey s: = o

On 10!1 8/2016 at apprommately 2214 hours I Ofﬁcer Foster was asmgned to a call for servnce on Maln
Street. While assisting Officer's on scene, 1 warned a male party, who | recognized as Robert Watson, to
quiet down due to the fact he was screaming from down the street and was not involved in the incident.
Watson was stumbling around and appeared to be intoxicated based on his behavior. Watson was in the
presence of a few other males and appeared to be putting on a show for them. After warning Watson three

times to please quiet down, Watson yelled, “fuck yall". | ignored the comment, and proceeded to assist
Officer's with their call.

While watching Watson, | observed him get into an altercation with another male who was later identified as

engaged in the altercation and pushed Watson away from him by using both of his
hands. | observed Watson pick up his walking cane and strike in the left arm. again

engaged and attempted to take the cane away from Watson. 1 radioed to dispatch what | had just withessed
and rushed over too them to intervene. Both parties were detained in handcuffs until the situation was
deemed safe. Both Watson and reeked of alcohol and were fumbling their words. Watson was the

worst of the two and became even more belligerent by screaming and kicking his feet. Both parties denied
having a part in the altercation.
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Both parties were transferred to Middletown Police Hq to be processed and booked. Both Watson and
wvere charged with violation of C.G.S. 53a-181 Breach of Peace 2nd and were held on a 1,000

doliar surety bond. Both parties will appear in Middlesex Superior on October 19, 2016 at 0800 hours.

Nothlng F urtherd&EHEHERHHEHHHE R RS HER R
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